Authority:

Item 1, Emergency & Community

Services Committee Report: 07-006 CM: May 16, 2007

Bill No.146

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 07-146

To Amend Fireworks By-law No. 02-285 to Repeal By-law No. 4166-94, Passed by The Corporation of the Town of Dundas, namely "A By-law to Regulate the Sale and Use of Fireworks"

WHEREAS Council enacted By-law 02-285 (Fireworks By-law) with the intent of repealing all previous Fireworks By-laws in existence at that time;

AND WHEREAS Section 121 of the Municipal Act, S. O. 2001, c. 25 provides that a municipality may regulate or prohibit the sale of fireworks;

AND WHEREAS new phrasing is required to repeal By-law No. 4166-94, passed by The Corporation of the Town of Dundas, namely "A By-law to regulate the Sale and Use of Fireworks",

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- That Section 12.1 of City of Hamilton By-law No. 02-285 is hereby amended to include the phrasing "12.1(e) By-law No. 4166-94, passed by The Corporation of the Town of Dundas, namely "A By-law to Regulate the Sale and Use of Fireworks",
- 2. That this by-law comes into force and effect on the date of its passing.

PASSED and ENACTED this 16th day of May, 2007.

MAYOR Fred Eisenberger

ITY CLERK
Kevin C. Christenson